to optimize the design and operation of the hydrothermal liquefaction process to obtain high

product yields.

The PVs of the diluent for the hydrogen production and purchase scenarios range from

0.90 - 1.09 $/L and 0.73 - 0.89 $/L, respectively, when bio-crude yield is changed by ±20%.

Thus, a slight improvement in bio-crude upgrading and separation performance could lower the

PV considerably. The other key influential parameters in order of decreasing sensitivity are the

IRR, capital cost, and the biomass cost. In the hydrogen production scenario, the PV of the

stabilized bio-crude ranges from 0.92 to 1.06 $/L with a ±20% change in IRR, and in the

hydrogen purchase scenario, the PV ranges from 0.75 to 0.85 $/L with the same changes in IRR.

Hence, the PV increases with an increase in IRR in both cases.

The capital cost is another key parameter; it has a profound effect on both the capital

investment and the return on investment. As the capital cost is changed by ± 20%, the product

value changes by approximately ± 6.43%. Biomass cost is another sensitive parameter because

the cost of procuring biomass can vary depending on location and climatic conditions. When

biomass cost is changed between 36.14 and 54.21 $/tonne (dry), the PV runs from 0.95 to 1.02

$/L for the hydrogen production scenario and 0.76 to 0.83 $/L for the hydrogen purchase

scenario.

210

(a)

(b)

Figure 3.7: Sensitivity analysis of various parameters in the (a) hydrogen production and

(b) hydrogen purchase scenarios

0.9

0.95

1

1.05

1.1

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

P
ro

d
u

ct
 v

a
lu

e,
 $

 L
-1

Capital cost Biomass cost Maintenance cost
Labor cost Utilities cost Operating charges
G & A costs Plant overhead IRR
Catalyst cost Natural gas cost Solid disposal cost
Wastewater disposal cost Stabilized bio-oil yield

0.72

0.77

0.82

0.87

0.92

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%P
ro

d
u

ct
 v

a
lu

e,
 $

 L
-1

Capital cost Biomass cost Maintenance cost
Labor cost Utilities cost Operating charges
G & A costs Plant overhead IRR
Catalyst cost Hydrogen cost Solid disposal cost
Wastewater disposal Stabilized bio-oil yield

211

3.4.3 Uncertainty analysis

The lack of representative field data and knowledge for advanced technologies like HTL hinders

cost estimation. The sensitivity analysis showed the effect on PV of changing a single parameter

at a time. A Monte Carlo simulation was performed on a 2000 dry tonne/day plant. We used

Model Risk software to run 10,000 iterations on chosen random values from all given parameters